INTERNATIONAL  TELECOMMUNICATION  UNION
)45
4 $����
TELECOMMUNICATION (09/95)
STANDARDIZATION  SECTOR
OF  ITU
#(!2').'��!.$��!##/5.4).'��).
).4%2.!4)/.!,��4%,%#/--5.)#!4)/.

From To Remarks
1 Record identifier 1 A 1 1 Always “M” as Monthly
2 Service type code 2 A 2 3
3 Code of account issuing operator 5 A 4 8
4 Code of account destination operator 5 A 9 13
5 Month of the account 4 N 14 17 YYMM
6 Code of operator origin of traffic 5 N 18 22
7 Code of 1st operator traffic passes by 5 A 23 27
8 Code of 2nd operator traffic passes by 5 A 28 32
9 Code of 3rd operator traffic passes by 5 A 33 37
10 Code of operator destination of traffic 5 A 38 42
11 Traffic month 4 N 43 46 YYMM
12 Traffic type code 4 A 47 50
13 Number of calls 9 N 51 59
14 Number of minutes 10 N 60 9
15 Share fee per call 6 N 70 75 (2 + 4)
16 Share fee per minute 6 N 76 81 (2 + 4)
17 Accounting procedure 1 A 82 82 D = Direct, C = Cascade
18 Amount 16 N 83 98 (14 + 2)
19 Currency code 3 A 99 101 ECU or XFO or USD or XDR
20 Record type 1 N 102 102 1, 3 or 4
Record types: 1 = detail; 2 = subtotal; 3 = wrong; 4 = corrected detail; 5 = corrected subtotal; 8 = total record; 9 = corrected
total.
Null fields other than fillers must be filled with null characters (Numerics = 0; Alphanumerics = underscore).
Negative numeric fields to start with “–” sign.
4 Recommendation D.190     (09/95)
Annex  A2
Flatfile format for monthly telephone and telex accounts
subtotal and matching records
(This annex forms an integral part of this Recommendation)
Subtotal and matching records
EL Field
Nu LE CL
Positions
From To Remarks
1 Record-identifier 1 A 1 1 Always “M” as Monthly
2 Service type code 2 A 2 3
3 Code of account issuing operator 5 A 4 8
4 Code of account destination operator 5 A 9 13
5 Month of the account 4 N 14 17 YYMM
6 Filler 16 A 18 33
7 Total amount in ECU 16 N 34 49 (14 +2)
8 Filler blank 1 A 50 50
9 Total amount in XFO 16 N 51 66 (14 + 2)
10 Filler blank 1 A 67 67
11 Total amount in USD 16 N 68 83 (14 + 2)
12 Filler blank 1 A 84 84
13 Total amount in XDR 16 A 85 100 (14 + 2)
14 Filler blank 1 A 101 101
15 Record type 1 N 102 102 For subtotal; 2, 3, 5: for
matching record 3, 8, 9
Record types: 1 = detail; 2 = subtotal; 3 = wrong; 4 = corrected detail; 5 = corrected subtotal; 8 = total record; 9 = corrected
total.
Null fields other than fillers must be filled with null characters (Numerics = 0; Alphanumerics = underscore).
Negative numeric fields to start with “–” sign.
Recommendation D.190     (09/95) 5
Annex  B
EDIFACT format for monthly telephone and  telex accounts
(This annex forms an integral part of this Recommendation)
Monthly accounts – Telephone & telex detail